
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 
July 2015.  
 

L Berridge 
 
388026 

2. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached.  
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein.  
 

Democratic Services
 
388015 

4. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CCG  - 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 13 - 14) 

 

 

 To consider a Performance Report from Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough CCG.  
 

L Berridge
 
388026 

5. ONE LEISURE - SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

 

 To consider the One Leisure Six Month Update report, presented by 
the Head of Leisure and Health.  
 

J Wisely
 
388049 

6. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 1)  
(Pages 23 - 34) 

 

 

 The Corporate Team Manager will present the Integrated 
Performance Monitoring Report (Quarter 1) to the Panel 
 

D Buckridge
 
388065 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Economic and 
Environmental Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

L Berridge
 
388026 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

 



 
 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities.  

 

L Berridge 
 
388026 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that sit 
within the remi
[...]
e.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7 July 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D Brown, M Francis, R Fuller, 

T Hayward, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
Mrs R E Mathews and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D J Mead 
and M C Oliver. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Ms J Hobson, Mr L Miller, J Lancaster, A 

Burns and Councillor Tysoe. 
 
 

121. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 2 June 2015 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

122. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors D Brown, P Jordan and D Reynolds declared interests in 
relation to Item 4 on the Agenda. 
  
Councillor D Brown declared an interest as Lead Governor at 
Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (CUH). 
 
Councillors D Reynolds and P Jordan work for the NHS.  
 

123. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1 July 2015 
to 31 October 2015.  
 

124. CHILDREN WITH MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE   
 

 Mr L Miller, Senior Programme Manager for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group presented the report to 
the Panel.  The Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) update report outlined the challenges faced by the service, 
described measures already taken and longer term plans for 
improvement.  
 
The Panel noted that the key points to the report were as follows:  
 

 Waiting times in specialist CAMHS are too long, with some 
cases waiting for over 52 weeks. 

5

Agenda Item 1



 Waiting lists have been temporarily closed for Autistic 
Spectrum Disorders (ASD) and Attention Deficit Hyperactivity 
Disorder (ADHD) referrals where there are no associated 
Mental Health needs.  

 CAMHS Emergency assessments in Emergency Department 
settings have increased threefold in recent years.  

 
Members the Panel questioned whether the closure of waiting lists for 
ASD and ADHD would be advisable due to the amount of staffing 
resources that are used for emergency care when vulnerable Children 
and Adolescents are unable to access the preventative services and 
may require hospital treatment.  Mr Miller responded by assuring the 
Panel that the waiting list for services will not be closed to those with 
other Mental Health problems such as anxiety and depression. It was 
noted that working on decreasing the waiting lists will positively 
impact on the number of NHS admissions.  Members were also made 
aware that a grant of £ 600,000 per year has been awarded to 
CAMHS from Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation 
Trust (CPFT) which will be focused towards additional staff.  
 
Statistics surrounding CAMHS are now 15 years old; The Department 
of Health are recommissioning this piece of work to get a clearer 
picture regarding the increase in mental health problems for Children 
and Adolescents.   
 
Mr Miller informed the Panel that timescales for the waiting list 
closures are still being discussed with CFPT and that referrals to the 
voluntary/charity sector will be increased during the list closures. 
 
CAMHS are looking to work closely with local schools, and also at 
developing the online ‘self-help’ resources that are available to the 
community.  
 
The Panel considered and noted the report and Members have 
requested future reports from CAMHS to monitor the progress made.  
This was agreed by Mr Miller.  
 

125. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting because the business 
to be transacted related to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

126. BENEFITS RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY - EXEMPT   
 

 Councillor Tysoe introduced the Benefits Risk Based Verification 
Policy to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Social Well-Being.  It 
was explained that risk-based approach is currently used for new 
claims, and that now needs to be applied to any changes in 
circumstances. 
 
The Benefits Manager guided the Panel through the key points of the 
report including;  
 

 New claims have been processed using the Risk Based 

6



Verification (RBV) Policy since 2013 

 RBV has been a great success; majority of claims made are 
low risk, and the performance of the Benefit team has 
increased dramatically  

 Correct information protects claims and ensures that new 
claims are accurate 

 There is now a need to focus RBV on changes to 
circumstances which will also increase accuracy for claims.  

 
Members commented on the report, reflecting that it was simple and 
clear to understand.  It was clarified for Members that the specialist 
software used for RBV determines whether a claim is a low, medium 
or high risk case using previous statistics and the claim form itself.  
 
Following a question from the Panel on resource implications, and 
whether staffing levels may be reduced, the Benefit Manager 
explained that staffing may indeed be affected.  It was also confirmed 
to the Panel that the grant received by the Benefits department from 
the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) to improve services will 
not be effected.  
 
Additional funding from DWP has been received which will assist with 
any further software costs to set up RBV for changes of 
circumstances, however, these cost will be minimal due to the initial 
outlay when the software was first purchased.  
 
After further discussion relating to online access for residents, the 
Panel approved the report.  
 

127. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

128. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies bring 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-being.  
 
A Member of the Panel queried the expected timescales for the 
current Operations Review and it was noted that the Review is 
anticipated to be completed during Autumn 2015. 
 

129. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. 
 
Councillor T Hayward volunteered to be included in the Review of 
Elderly Patient Care at Hinchingbrooke Hospital Working Group.  
 

130. SCRUTINY   
 

7



 The 156th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted by 
the Panel. 
 

 

[...]
 report to be considered in private) 

10



 

 

 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Civil Parking 
Enforcement 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Sep 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Alistair Merrick, Interim Head of Operations 
Tel (01480) 388388 Email 
alistair.merrick@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 
  

 
R Howe 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Scheme of 
Delegation for the 
Scrap Metal Dealers 
Act 2013 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Sep 2015 
 

 
 

[...]
om GP referral to hospital treatment - non-admitted 

patients
99.0% 99.3% 99.3% 99.3% 95% Jun-15

Orthotics Pledge2 - % Patients treated within 18 weeks 99.9% 100.0% 100.0% 99.9% Jun-15

Patients waiting for a diagnostic test < 6 wk * 97.47% 99.44% 98.75% 97.24% 99% Jun-15

Slot issues/unavailability per successful DBS booking 7% 11% 9% 7% 5% Jun-15

A performance notice has been issued to the Trust regarding the 

failure to deliver the 95% standard. A financial penalty was applied by 

the CCG and the Trust are working to an action plan to bring 

performance back into standard. The delivery appears to have been 

impacted by pressure from changes in referral patterns into 

Hinchingbrooke from other providers for some specialities and 

compounded by the migration of NHS Choose and Book website to E-

Referral this has meant that ASI reports (weekly or monthly) are not 

currently available to any NHS trust. 

13

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: One Leisure - Six Monthly Update Report 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny (Social Well-being) – 1 September 

2015 
 Cabinet – 17 September 2015 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Robin Howe – Executive Member for Commercial 

Activities 
 
Report by: Head of Leisure and Health 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
The purpose of the report is to provide a six month update to Cabinet on progress 
following the meeting in March 2015.  Progress made is as follows:- 
 
• The 2015/16 financial performance improved significantly towards the end of the 

year as some of the cost saving and marketing measures began to take effect. 
The final outturn showed a full year loss of -£61k , an improvement of £314 
compared with the prior year. 

• OL was in profit for the final quarter of last year and once the expenses and 
income have been correctly profiled, remains in monthly profit y
[...]
rategic direction of 
One Leisure from an operational and commercial perspective. 
 
Phase II of the Management Restructure has now commenced and is in the 
consultation process.  This proposes changes to the structure that sits directly 
below the Business Development Managers posts. The key drivers for the 
proposed structure are to;- 

 Provide an efficient and effective structure that avoids duplication.   

 Operationally managing the procedures and processes at a site level to 
drive and deliver a customer focussed service. 

 Deliver of a consistent operational model across all of the One Leisure 
facilities. 

The proposal is to redefine the role of the current Deputy Managers, ensuring 
there is operational responsibility and accountability on a site by site basis.  
This new role will be termed Operations Manager and there will be four posts 
in the proposed structure – with one of the posts working across the two 
smaller sites of Ramsey and Sawtry.  The consultation also includes the 
current ‘Operations Manager’ posts – these will be called Duty Managers and 
there is a net reduction of two posts (currently holding vacant posts).  This 
proposal will look at the skills mix across the Duty Manager post holders. Staff 
will be deployed according to their skills to ensure there is a relevant and 
suitable combination across all sites. 
The management restructure is expected to reduce annual expenses by 
£147K, however this full amount will not be realised within this financial year 
due to salary protection for staff moving into suitable alternative roles.  The 
actual in year saving will not be known until the end of the consultation period 
and subsequent recruitment process 
 

3.3 Sawtry Review and Implementation 
  

As reported to Cabinet in March, a review of operations and staffing at One 
Leisure Sawtry has been undertaken and concluded.  The purpose of this is to 
reduce the net operating cost of the centre which is currently not sustainable 

[...]
th and wellbeing. 

 
 Ensuring we are a customer focussed and service led council – Currently the 

Centre admissions is up on previous years.  This is also enhance by the 
introduction of a new ‘communicate’ programme alongside customer focus 
groups and NPS surveys. 

 
 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 Not applicable 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS   
 
9.1 None arising from this report 
 
10. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
10. 1 None specifically arising from this report – that has not been covered in the 

previous sections 
 
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
11.1 None arising from this report 
 
12 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
  
12.1 None arising from this report. 
 
13. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
13.1 None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 

20



Jayne Wisely – Head of Leisure and Health 
01480 388049 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 
 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Plan – Integrated Performance Report 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny (Social Well-being) Panel, 

   1 September 2015 
Cabinet,17 September 2015 

  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Leader and all other relevant Portfolio Holders 
 
Report by: Corporate Team Manager and Head of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against the Key Activities 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan for 2015/16 for the 
period 1 April 2015 to 30 June 2015. The report also incorporates progress reporting 
for current projects being undertaken at the Council. 
 
The Corporate Plan’s strategic priorities have been allocated to Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels as follows: 
 

Social Well-being 1. Working with our communities 

Economic Well-being 1. A strong local economy 
2. Ensuring we are a customer focused and 
service-led Council   

Environmental Well-being 1. Enable sustainable growth 

                   
 

[...]
g reviewed to be more customer centric and to move towards a ‘Yellow Card/Red Card’ 
warning system. 

Percentage of household waste 
recycled or composted 
 
Aim to maximise 

56.66% 61.39% 57.66% 59.87% G 57.66% 57.5% A 

Comments: (Operations) The percentage shown for Q1 15/16 is for April and May 2015, data not available as yet for June 2015. First quarter figures show a slight 
downturn on 2014/15 owing to the seasonality of green waste collections. 

% of food establishments in the 
district that are ‘broadly compliant 
with food hygiene law’ 
 
Aim to maximise 

96.11% 95.29% TBC 96.74% 
n/a 

(target TBC) 
TBC TBC 

n/a 
(target TBC) 

Comments: (Community) The Performance Indicator is based on the results of the routine inspection of food businesses in Huntingdonshire. The Quarter 1 data is 
based on 1,366 registered food businesses at 30

th
 June 2015. Of these, 46 are considered to be not broadly compliant and further work is being undertaken with these 

businesses to improve their compliance levels. 
 
The Food Standards Agency Annual Report on UK Local Authority Food Law Enforcement 2013/14, states that on the 31

st
 March 2014 the national average for broadly 

compliant was 91.7%, in England only the average was 92.1% and for English district councils the average was 94.6%. The average for Cambridgeshire is 94.5%. 

Number of Disabled Facilities 
Grants (DFGs) completed 
 
Aim to maximise 

207 29 50 35 R 200 200 G 

Comments: (Development) Q1 completions are always low following the peak in Q4 of the preceding year. 

32



Performance Indicator 
 

Full Year 
2014/15 

Performance 

 
Q1 2014/15 
Performance 

 

Q1 2015/16 
Target 

Q1 2015/16 
Performance 

Q1 2015/16 
Status 

Annual 
2015/16 
Target 

Forecast 
Outturn 
2015/16 

Performance 

Predicted 
Outturn 
2015/16 
Status 

Disabled Facilities Grants – 
Average time (in weeks) between 
date of referral to practical 
completion for minor jobs up to 
£10k 
 
Aim to minimise 

25.75 weeks
[...]
ector organisations that 
receive funding from HDC to 
scrutiny, to outline what they 
have achieved over the three 
years of their funding (up to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Presented: 
06/10/2015 

 

38



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

  

March 2016), and in 
preparation for the new 
funding cycle. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

07/01/14 
 
 

10/06/14 
& 

08/07/14 
 

04/11/14 
 

03/03/15 
 
 

07/04/15 

 
Redesign of Mental Health Services  
 
Representatives of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group (C&P CCG) updated Panel on 
redesign of mental health services.   
Representatives from the Mental Health Service User 
Network (SUN) and Mind in Cambridgeshire attended 
meeting.   
 
Further update requested on Mental Health Services.  
 
Children’s Mental Health Team Representative to be invited 
to attend a future Panel Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
During the ‘Closer Working with the Police’ presentation, 
Members were informed that Luminus were hosting a 
seminar on 22 April 2015 titled ‘Improving Outcomes for 
People in Crisis because of a Mental Health Condition’.  
Panel Members subsequently received an invitation to attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
July 2015 Panel Meeting 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lee Miller (Senior 
Programme Manager, 
Cambridgeshire & 
Peterborough Health & Care 
System Transformation 
Programme) and Sue Last to 
speak to members on 
07/07/15 
 
 
Panel Members will receive 
an invitation directly from 
Luminus. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

07/07/15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TBC 

39



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

  

the event.  However, the event was postponed due to lack of 
attendance and it is intended to reschedule the event at a 
later date. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

04/06/13 

 
Review of Elderly Patient Care at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital 
 
Working Group appointed comprising of Councillors S J 
Criswell, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere and Mrs R E Matt
[...]
 Applicants. 
As no assurance has been received 
from LGSS that the system is working 
as intended, and without sufficient 
testing evidence, it is not possible to 
issue an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the E-Recruitment system.  

 
The Panel discussed at length issues 
surrounding the E-Recruitment software 
system.  The Panel has been informed 
that the Employment Panel are equally 
unhappy with the performance of the 
system and have been for some time.  
The Corporate Team Manager is 
currently liaising with LGSS in order to 
address the various issues.  However, 
the Council is tied into a two year 
contract.  Whilst interviewing a number 
of successful candidates on their 
experiences of using the E-Recruitment 
software, Internal Audit were informed 
by a number of individuals that they had 
contemplated abandoning the 
application due to the software.  The 
Panel has expressed strong concerns 
regarding the inadequacies of the 
LGSS E-Recruitment system.  

 
The Annual Report also refers to the 
previously advised problems 
encountered whilst migrating the 
SharePoint based systems and the loss 
of data stored within the Audit Actions 
Database.  The system is not currently 
operational to enable Officers from all 
services to input data directly into the 
system and it is unlikely to be resolved 
in the near future.  Therefore Internal 
Audit has been advised to source 
commercial software externally which 
following cursory investigations is likely 
cost approximately £6500. 

 
An Auditor has been recruited to the 
vacant post and is already commencing 
three of the audits listed within the 
report as not having been undertaken.  
It is expected that the 2015/16 Audit 

47



Edition 157    DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt  
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388169 
 

page 4 
 
 

Plan will be delivered providing there are 
no further resourcing issues.  

 
INTERNAL AUDI
[...]
, 
urgent redesign work is required across 
the whole pathway for Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing and proposed 
improvement actions include 
redesigning the pathway as soon as 
possible. This will involve services 
currently commissioned by the CCG 
and Local Authority commissioned 
services. The CCG has agreed to 
employ a Project Lead (currently being 

52



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 157 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section  (01480) 388169 
 

page 9 
 
 
 

advertised) to enable this redesign work 
to take place quickly and effectively. 
 
The Panel has considered and noted the 
report and has requested future reports 
from CAMHS to monitor the progress 
made.   
 
LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 
REVIEW 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
(Environmental Well-Being) Panel has 
received a report by the Head of 
Development updating them on the key 
issues arising from the recent targeted 
consultation on the Local Plan. This 
report brings a fuller picture on the 
results and details of the next steps 
planned, as requested by the Panel 
when they received a position statement 
on the Local Plan in April. 
 
The report sets out a number of key 
issues to be addressed. Some of these 
issues were raised through the 
consultation and others have been 
identified from reviewing the outcomes of 
examinations elsewhere.  
 
The Panel has been informed of 
continuing work on the preparation of the 
Local Plan, including resources 
focussing on highways and transport 
modelling and analysis. It is expected 
that the majority of the work to complete 
the evidence base will take 6 to 9 
months. The work needs to be 
undertaken in order, with flooding and 
highways work to take place before the 
new Retail Study is commissioned. The 
Local Plan will also need to be consistent 
with the results from the Environment 
Agency’s new lower Great Ouse 
modelling due to be published in August 
2015. 
 
The Panel has suggested that the 
Council needs to ensure that 
contributions from developers are 
adjusted where extra homes are added 
after developments and contributions are 

approved. It has also been suggested 
that creating bus stop areas in new 
housing sites would encourage bus 
companies to route services through 
new developments. The Head of 
Development has agreed to consider 
these suggestions in discussion with 
local bus companies. 
 
 

53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CCG  - PERFORMANCE REPORT
	5 ONE LEISURE - SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT
	6 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 1)
	7 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS
	9 SCRUTINY
	The process to be followed in preparing the 2014/15 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) has been agreed.
	The Corporate Management Team (CMT) wish to streamline the review stage by increasing the involvement of the Senior Management Team (SMT) in the evidence and documentation review process.
	Following the SMT review and challenge, a report will be prepared for the Corporate Governance Panel that summarises the outcome of the review and details those areas of the Code that SMT consider have not been met or require improvement.
	If issues are identified during the SMT review, the Panel will determine which of these are significant enough to include in the AGS.  Following which the Internal Audit and Risk Manager will prepare a draft AGS, and after obtaining CMT, SMT and the E...
	As required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) the Panel has been provided with an Annual report and opinion.
	The Panel has considered a report detailing the outcome of the review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit Service and the Internal Audit Charter.




Minutes of the meeting

24,

25.

26.

27.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House,
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 1st September
2015.

PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell — Chairman.

Councillors D Brown, M Francis, R Fuller,
T Hayward, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere,
Mrs R E Mathews, D J Mead and M C Oliver.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors A J Hardy
and Mrs D C Reynolds.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Robin Howe, J Wisely, A Dobbyne,
Councillor R Harrison

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th July 2015 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBER'S INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest received from those Members
that were present.

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st
September to 31st December 2015.

CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CCG -
PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Panel received a report on performance of the Cambridgeshire
and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group. Mr | Weller and Mr
J Kerrin presented the performance data to the Panel.

The Panel were informed that:

e A&E performance targets are national; these were not
reached for April/May 2015 but were on target for June;

o the Breast Pathway service was overloaded in June 2015 so
extra plans to deal with capacity are now in place and July
saw exceptional performance in this area;

e the waiting times from diagnosis to treatment are being looked
at regionally. Responses can be up to six weeks and there is
now an action plan for the Trust and the company who
provides results to look at this; and



28.

e same sex accommodation and finding the capacity within the
Intensive Care Unit at Hinchingbrooke Hospital was difficult.
Plans have been put in place to reduce the risk of this
happening again.

Members of the Panel were informed that the current 62 day wait for
cancer patients to receive results is being monitored and has
improved. The CCG understand that timely treatments are essential,
and are looking at these times being improved by October 2015
rather than 2016 which is the current national target.

With regards to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Report from
2014, Members have been assured that the CCG are confident that
the follow-up report (which was completed in January) has given the
Trust the footing for real improvement which will be developed further
in time for the upcoming CQC visit. It is expected that the outcomes
from this visit (21st October 2015) will be positive.

Members heard that there are several schemes that will be
implemented to deal with capacity issues during the winter months;
performance over this time is expected to drop but it will be monitored
daily. In order to increase capacity, the CCG is also working with
nursing homes to achieve greater resources for care that does not
require hospital treatment. Morning discharges are also being
recommended to assist further with the amount of beds that are
available as they provide a steady flow of discharges throughout the
day rather than all at once in the evening.

Members were informed that the issues with e-referral are technical
and were due to the system not being prepared sufficiently for the
new data. The CCG are entirely dependent on the external systems
to collate information which in itself creates further delay. The
indications are that e-referral should be on track for November 2015,
but as it's a national system, December may be a more realistic
target.

The Chairman of the Panel has requested performance data on the
CCG itself, including internal metric data and GP waiting times; it has
been confirmed by Mr Weller that this will be possible and the CCG
will aim to share this with the Panel in 6 months’ time.

ONE LEISURE - SIX MONTH UPDATE REPORT

The Head of Leisure and Health and Councillor Robin Howe,
Executive Councillor for Commercial Activities, have presented the
One Leisure Six Month Update Report to the Panel. It has been
explained that the One Leisure Group is currently undergoing a
transformation, which includes changes to management. A large part
of this change comes from devolving responsibility to the local centres
(e.g. marketing) with an overarching Strategy. This places the power
for change with those best-placed to make those changes.

The Head of Leisure and Health has apprised the Panel with the
report, highlighting the following:

e The service is currently creating an average surplus of £25k
per month;



29.

30.

e accountability sits within each of the sites;

e there has been a 9% increase in attendance;

¢ marketing and promotion is how concentrating on new clients,
without relying on what has always been done in the past;

e phase Il of the management restructure is now active. The
current consultation stage will end in mid-September;

e £140k savings are visualised (not achievable in this financial
year);

e there has been a significant review of One Leisure in Sawtry,
including data searches and customer consultations to
consider the issues and deficit at this site;

e oOpening times at Sawtry have been revised to align more
closely with the changing behaviour of visitors; and

¢ membership packages are being altered to make them more
affordable and competitive.

Members were informed that there is an ambition to have a simple
management structure, which will be able to make quick decisions.
Once stable, One Leisure may consider focus groups with input from
Members but are currently concentrating on getting One Leisure into
a functional commercial state. The Strategic Plan for the next 5 years
will be looked at in September 2015 and further consultations may be
considered.

A customer satisfaction survey is sent out to 1000 residents per
month to ask for feedback on One Leisure. Improvement plans
largely come from this invaluable information. One Leisure has also
introduced a new “Communicate” programme, communicating with
clients directly to ensure if they require further support, amongst other
things which in turns involves in decision making.

The relationship between membership prices and income has been
discussed by the Panel, who were been advised that modelling and
forensic work is informing the review of membership options. It has
been confirmed that marketing will also include local villages.

INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE MONITORING (QUARTER 1)

The Corporate Team Manager introduced the Integrated Performance
Monitoring Report (Quarter 1) to the Panel. It was explained that the
new format of the report is due to previous feedback received, making
it clear and understandable.

Councillors questioned the targets for Disabled Facilities Grants
(Average time in weeks) which sits at 26 weeks (Appendix B). The
Panel have asked for further information regarding this target and it
was confirmed that The Corporate Team Manager would follow up
this information and it would be reported back to the Panel.

The Panel noted the report and the progress made by the Council in
Quarter 1.

WORKPLAN STUDIES

The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being



31.

32.

undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS

With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last
meeting.

SCRUTINY

The 157th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted by
the Panel.

Chairman



